

## RESOLUTION 23-23 RESOLUTION OF THE HUMBOLDT COUNTY ASSOCIATION OF GOVERNMENTS AMENDING THE 2022 REGIONAL TRANSPORTATION PLAN

**WHEREAS**, the Humboldt County Association of Governments (HCAOG), in its official capacity as the designated Regional Transportation Planning Agency (RTPA), is responsible for preparing and implementing the Humboldt County Regional Transportation Plan (RTP); and

WHEREAS, on January 20, 2022, *VROOM 2022-2042*, was adopted by the HCAOG Board and this document is the current RTP; and

**WHEREAS,** the County of Humboldt has requested an amendment to *VROOM 2022-2042*, limited to adding the Hubbard Lane Rehabilitation Project to the project list in the Complete Streets Project Table (Table *Streets-4*); and

**WHEREAS**, the Hubbard Lane Rehabilitation Project has the primary purpose of maintaining Hubbard Lane in a state of good repair, also known as a fix-it-first project; and

**WHEREAS**, the Hubbard Lane Rehabilitation Project is consistent with the *VROOM 2022-2042* specifically,

**POLICY STREETS-6. Fix it first for safety:** HCAOG will accelerate programming for regional projects that retrofit existing roads to provide safe and convenient travel by all users. HCAOG supports a "fix it first" priority of protecting and preserving existing roadways and other transportation assets, with priority for communities that have been underinvested in or have borne disproportionate levels of harm from transportation infrastructure.

**WHEREAS**, the public has had the opportunity to give input on the proposed amendment at the HCAOG Technical Advisory Committee meetings on October 5, 2023, and November 2, 2023, and at the HCAOG Board meeting on November 16, 2023.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED,** that Humboldt County Association of Governments, as the RTPA, finds that the County of Humboldt's proposed Hubbard Lane Rehabilitation Project conforms to the goals and objectives of the adopted Regional Transportation Plan.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED,** that HCAOG approves amending its 2022 Humboldt County Regional Transportation Plan (*VROOM 2022-2042*) to include the County of Humboldt's Hubbard Lane Rehabilitation Project.

**PASSED AND ADOPTED** by the Humboldt County Association of Governments, in the City of Eureka, County of Humboldt, State of California, this 16th day of November 2023, by the following vote:

AYES: MEMBERS:

NOES: MEMBERS: ABSENT: MEMBERS: ABSTAIN: MEMBERS:

Attest:

Beth Burks, HCAOG Executive Director

Mike Johnson, HCAOG Chair